TO: Legislative Council Members

FROM: Senator Peter Micciche, Vice-Chair, Legislative Council
DATE: November 20, 2013

SUBJECT: Report on Legislative Space Remodel Projects

At the July 30, 2013 Legislative Council meeting, members expressed concerns at the
number of change orders associated with LAA-managed Legislative projects. Being a
member who shares the expectation and a demand for project fiscal efficiency, | offered
to review change orders associated with previous Legislative Council space remodel
projects and report back to Council.

On October 29, 2013, | met with Don Johnston, Capitol Building Manager, and Pam
Varni, Executive Director of the Legislative Affairs Agency, to review in detail the various
remodel projects the Agency was charged with administering to one degree or another.

I'll begin by explaining that over a period of the last 28 years, the Legislative Affairs
Agency has been tasked with many projects by Legislative Council; projects which Mr.
Johnston and Ms. Varni have worked on together to complete.

In addition to the Capitol, LAA has been responsible for three of the four building
remodel projects during their tenure; these are the Terry Miller Legislative Office
Building, the Thomas B. Stewart Legislative Office Building and the Legislative Finance
Building. As you know, Legislative Audit is responsible for the recent Legislative Audit
6th Floor Remodel in the State Office Building.

These four projects were handled two different ways, through either an Invitation to Bid
(ITB) for external General Contractors or through a more internal process using the
Capitol Building Manager as the General Contractor; a process designed to save on
project costs associated with markup and profit.

Legislative Council has also handled procurement for the four LAA projects using two
methods. The first procurement method included Council approval for the total amount
for the project at the beginning of the project. The second method required Council
approval for every item over $25,000 over the course of project.

Legislative Council has a history of up-front approval of the solicitation, award and
expenditure for projects by designating a sum of money intended to cover the entire
project. The Terry Miller, Thomas Stewart and Legislative Audit remodels were
approved up-front with the exception of required change orders. The Legislative
Finance remodel went before Council each time an individual expenditure or change
order exceeded $25,000.

1|Page



I'll provide a brief summary of each of the projects for you. Back-up material is provided
at the rear of the packet and | will certainly be open to completing additional research at
the request of Council members:

Legislative Audit Remodel - administered by Kris Curtis

1. Department of Administration - ACC, General Contractor
e Cost of Remodel: $389 per sq. ft. totaling $1,492,618
e 3 funding change orders totaling $316,932.97 (approx. 20% total project
cost).

Legislative Affairs Agency Remodels - administered by D. Johnston & P. Varni

1. Terry Miller LOB - Don Johnston, General Contractor
e Cost of Remodel: $102 per sq. ft. totaling $3,441,800
e 25 funding change orders (ten different construction contractors) totaling
$243,484.37 (approx. 7% total project cost)

2. Thomas Stewart LOB - Silver Bow Construction, General Contractor
e Cost of Remodel: $359 per sq. ft. totaling $5,104,143
e 25 funding change orders totaling $265,094.69 (approx. 5% total project
cost)

3. Legislative Finance LOB - Don Johnston, General Contractor
e Cost of Remodel: $254 per sq. ft. totaling $724,991
e 6 funding change orders totaling $70,675 (approx. 9.5% total project cost)*
*2 of the 6 change orders were not required by code and were at the specific
request of the Legislative Council Chair for a sprinkler system and a larger
water service into the building due to installation of the sprinkler system,
which totaled $24,335.

We are tasked as a Legislature to ensure responsible and transparent spending of the
State dollars of which we have been entrusted. Taking the time to understand
significant expenditures and change orders is imperative. However, | also believe that
the focus should include the realization that the four projects in question are less than
typical on buildings that are advanced in age and often behind in modern code
compliance. The majority of the change orders are associated with project tasks that
would have been difficult to identify in advance.

Taking the above statement into consideration, | personally feel that the Legislative
Affairs Agency has strictly followed Legislative Procurement Policies and the direction of
Legislative Council during the process of completing the projects outlined above.

Legislative Council is charged with the responsible fiscal management of Legislative
projects. Unless we as a Council choose to look at approving project costs up-front or
putting additional contingency funds into the contract structure in strict accordance with

2|Page



procurement procedures, Legislative Council responsibilities will continue to include
approving each change order item that exceeds $25,000 or 10% of the original amount
of the construction contract whichever is more, a second set of watchful eyes that I find
imperative to a robust and transparent public process.

Enclosures

3|Page



LEGISLATIVE AUDIT REMODEL PROJECT
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
1. Lighting upgrades - $27,467.58

2. Architectural engineering; removal and replacement of ductwork - $201,578 + a 2%
administrative fee of $4031.56 = $205,609.56

3. Electrical network; dimming controls for lighting; additional asbestos air monitoring -
$82,211.60 + a 2% administrative fee of $1,644.23 = $83,855.83

GRAND TOTAL: $316,932.97



LEGISLATIVE FINANCE BUILDING PROJECT
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

1. Install concrete sump in crawl space and drain pipe to exterior, provide shoring under
existing east and west footings at center of basement - $16,647

2. South wall drain pipe, additional concrete work to prevent undermining of existing
footings & water infiltration into crawl space, demo framing below grade & provide
concrete infill at NW corner - $22,852

3. Excavate and dispose of contaminated soil - $4,981

4. Additional cost for labor and materials to install dry type fire sprinkler system for
outside exposure coverage on West wall only by Capital Inn. This change order was
requested by Council Chair - $9,040

5. Installation of a 6” water service to provide fire protection and domestic water as a
result of the request of the Council Chair for a sprinkler system on the West wall -
$15,295

6. Install an additional 4” conduit across Main Street from the vault @ 4th & Main to the
Finance Building. Conduit will terminate in the IT Room of the Finance Building with pull
strings installed. This was requested by our IT Manager for installation and ongoing
maintenance of fiber optic cables - $1,860

GRAND TOTAL: $70,675*

*Two change orders totaling $24,335 were at the request of the Council Chair and were not
required by code.



STATE OV ALASKA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY CHANGE ORDER

P:oj&t{l‘!‘ﬂ)M.: 343 Change Order No s 3

rmoa(rra)me 1eglslative Finanive Building Remodel - Chunge Ovder Summary

5 T Eomucuntion katenslon in Time Request: [J Ven M’ No

Comtragtor Name: Cagver Construction, LLC New Compieson Datzt / 45_

Adiresst PO, Bon 240475 D@slu. Ak osa2d Tosal Amount of Initial Contract: S 73840,00
Sul:;'a;‘:;a:?;cl:&ﬁ“gonal Tolal Cumulativo Amount of Previous

Change Orders. $00.00
Amoimt of this Change Oider $ 16647,00

Change in Contracror’s Responsibility: [ Yes WNo

- ' (Ducﬂbe in Chmgc Order Deseription)

l'enmssuon for prey iogrely approved subconiractons) o perform it or pomsians of the ork desorbid hetein s nvchochud [ Yes [ no [J WA

"The (ollow tng Change{s) 1n the above Contract arg heraby made in ccordance with the terms aF ho Contraci and under the torms and condions sisied below Price
adjugimens resultung from ingceurats ws;51 ond pmmg data arc subject §0 the provis omy of the 1T This document shalt beeom: an smendmeni to the Contract and al}

mons oﬂhc Contsuct sill be appl ; 3ro ot udewq uniil fully cagcuted by me.Ace

(luclude Cost and Pricing Daia in Description) '
SEE ATTACHED COP #1-FXISTING SUMP-PIT/DRAINAGE SYSTEM & COP #3-EXISTING

FOUNDATION SHORING

= .
Submmed By: %-— Z: T Date: %.j},/ ,(L

zqfu

Pamela A, Vami, E),ecuhve Director

U Tange Ordors for &Rabe3 10 110 taiial SORITNC AmOVS: roquie o approval of the Legisianive Council Chaw and the Arency s Fbsuive Direoron 7 e

sumulanvg value of'all change azdets for this project exceeds $2§ 000 or 10 percent of the original amoun of tbe contract whishever & o spproval by the

Levisiative ( ouacy) C. mn-’neuimﬂ

I contify thut lufﬁpt funds arc gvallable ig an appropruhon for this Change Order.

CcnlﬂedBy: Date. g/w/”
ous:_9-08-2511

Bl A. Vami Eaecutls e Director

“Senator Linds Menard, Chair
Alagka 1.egislative Counoil

If required. Date of Legislative Committes Meeting:




STATE OF ALASKA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY CHAN GE ORDER

Projuect (ITB) No.: 541 Change Order No.: 4

Project (ITB) Title: Legislative Finance Building Remodel - MW:

stural Construction
RIS - Extension in Time Request: [8] Yes [] No
Contractor Name: Carver Construction, L1.C y
New Completion Date: 10°11711
Address: P.O. Box 240473 Douglus, AK 99824 i
Total Amount of Initial Contruct: $ 73840.00
Seal of an Alaskan Professional y . .

Lngineer (If Required) Tatal Cumulative Amount of Previous
Change Orders: $16647.00

Amount of this Change Order: $ 22852.00

Change in Contractor's Responsibility: [] Yes [ No
(Describe in Change Order Description)

Permission for previvusly approved subcontractonis} to perform all or portions of the work deseribed herein is as checked: 8 Yes [0 No [ NA

" The Tollowing changels, in e abov e Contract are hereby made in accardance Wih the terms of the Contract und under the tenins and conditions stated below Price

adjustments resulting from naccurate cust and pricing data are subject 1o the provisions of the ITB. ‘This document shall hecome an amendment 10 the Comraet and all
rovisions of the Contract will be applicable, Change Orders are not considered granted until fully exveuted by the Agency.

Chanpe Order Description: (If required, attached Description Continuation to this form. May use plain white paper)

(Include Cost and Priving Data in Description)
SEE ATTACHED COP #5-SOUTH SIDE FOUNDATION DRAIN PIPE & COP #6-DC/VR - A001
MODIFICATIONS

/
. Subitted By: 7~ / N~

—~ Contractor's Representative

S

Change Orders for Extens{on inRime and C ctor's R sibilitv only require the Project Director and Executive Director s apprgval.

Approved By: 5 Date: 9{/ '30’///

Don Johnstga! Project Director

Approved By: A Date: Cf / 20 } I |

Pamela A. Varni, Executive Director = U

Change Orders fur changes 1o the inital contract anwount require the approval of the Leginlative Council Chair and the Agency 's Fxecurive Director. 18 the

cumulative value of all chunge arders for tiis project exceeds S28.040, or 10 pereem of the vriginal wnount of the contract, whichever 1s mure, approsal by the
Leguslany e Couneil Commutiee is required.

[ certify that suffic

t funds age available in an appropriation for this Change Order.,
Al __’ZQL’ J

Certified By:

Date:

Pamela A. Vami. Fxecutive Director

M“e—‘ Date: 0_{/23&@1 ,
Alaska Legislative Council

It required. Date of'| egislative Commitiee Meeting: _*_qg%)ﬁ:gf'i,t_?’_@ l ‘




M
Quotation
| SAXTXAXSKIK/A
(XEXIECKT ()

Po Box 33835 Juneau AK 99803
(907)-988-8080

Fax
Proposal Submitted to Phone Date
| _Leglsiative Affhirs - attn. Don Jahnston 8/11/20
Street Job Name
Fipance building remode
City, State, Zip Code Job Location
5th and main
Architect Date of Pians Project Manage Job Phone
Chris Harmon 988 8080
Sk e e

We hereby sub;it the following quote:
o install 1 additional 4" conduit across main street from the vault @ 4th and main to the nance

building. Conduit will terminate in the IT room of the finance building with pull strings °nstalled.

Total cost of this cjuote $ 1, 6

ANl materlal is guaraniced 1o be as speoified. All work to be completed in &
warkmanlike manner scoording to siandard practices Aoy alters fon of devigtion  Authorized

from above spevifioations involving ewtra costs will be exocuted only upon written S80S
orders. and will beoome an extra charge over and above the estimane. All

agrocments contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner ~ Note: 1his estimate may bo withdrawn by us if o sccepled
to earry fire, tomado, and ather noocssary insurance. Our workors are filly covered

by Workmen's Corapensation insurance, within 0 days

Acceptance of Estimate - The sbove prices specifications and conditions sre
satisfactory and are hereby socepted. You are authorized to do the work us
speodfied. Payment will be made a8 outlinud above, Signature'

Date of Acoeptance: San wre

L W Tl




STAT )F ALASKA

(
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY CHANGE ORDER

Project (ITB) No.: 541 Change Order No.: 5
Project (ITB) Title: Legislative Finance Building Remodel - Change Order Summary:

Structural Construction ) o
Extension in Time Request: [ Yes E No

Contractor Name: Carver Construction, LLC ]
New Completion Date: 10/11/11

Address: P.O. Box 240475 Douglas, AK 99824
Total Amount of Initial Contract: § 73840.00

Seal of an Alaskan Professional )
Engineer (If Required) Total Cumulative Amount of Previous

Change Orders: $ 39499.00

Amount of this Change Order: § 4981.00

Change in Contractor’s Responsibility: [] Yes E No
(Describe in Change Order Description)

Permission for previously approved subcontractorts) 1o perform all or portions of the work described hercin is as checked: O Yes O nNo B wra

The following change(s) in the above Contrac! are hereby made in accordance with the terms of the Contract and under the terms and conditions stated below. Price
adjustments resulting from inaccurate cost and pricing data are subject to the provisions of the I'TB. This document shall become an amendment to the Contract and all
provisions of the Contract will be applicable. Change Orders are not considered granted until fully excculed by the Agency.

Change Order Description: (If required, attached Description Continuation to this form. May use plain white paper)

(Include Cost and Pricing Data in Description)

SEE ATTACHED COP #7-CONTAMINATED SOIL DISPOSAL

Submitted By: é\- /\" Date: 10/17///

~ Contractor’s Represeptative .

Change Orders for Extens\on in Wme and Comracior' s Respogdiglity only require the Project Director and Execulive Director’s approjal. ]

Approved By: \ \Ll&\_\qf/i \\ Date:
" Don

Johnstgar Profect Director

Approved By: /P o Date: UJ 7)1

Pamela A. Varni, Executive Director

Change Orders for changes 10 the initial contract amount require the approval of the Legislative Council Chair and the Agency's Executive Dircctor. 1T the
cumulative value of all change orders for this project exceeds $25,000. or 10 percent of the original amount of the contract, whichever is more, approval by the
Legislative Council Commitice is required.

I certify that suffigjent fundgpare available in an appropriation for this Change Order.

B (7/[1 f! |

Certified By:

Pamela A. Varni, Executive Director

Approved BMM Date: l%/ﬂ/lﬂgj (

Sénator Linda Menard, Chair
Alaska Legislative Council

If required, Date of Legislative Committee Meeting: ﬂOU . ‘-{ i ‘2,0' \



. ‘Si J of Construction CHANGE ORDER
REQUEST (PROPOSAL)

Project: Legislative Finance Building Remodel - Structural Change Order Request Number: 7
ITB #5341 From (Contractor): Carver Construction LLC
To: Don Johnson: Legislative Affairs Project Manager Date: _10/5/11

A/E Project Number: _ 0985

Re: Contaminated Soil Disposal Contract For: General Construction

This Change Order Request (C.O.R.) contains an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum or Contract Time in response to
proposed modifications to the Contract Documents bascd on Proposal Request No.  N/A

Description of Proposed Change:

Supply materials, equipment and labor necessary to excavate & dispose of the contaminated soil discovered while excavating for the new
addition.

Notc:
1. Refer to attached cost breakdown

Attached supporting information from: [ Subcontractor ] Supplier El L]

Reason For Change:
Per Owner's request

Does Proposed Change involve a change in Contract Sum? I No M Ye§ ilncreusei}[[)ccreasc] $ 4981.00
Does Proposed Change involve a change in Contract Time? FINo [JYes [Increase] |Deerease| 0 days,

Attached pages: % PProposal Worksheet Summary:
Proposal Worksheet Detail(s):

Signed by: Eric Carver / k Date: /@/‘j—///

Copies: [ Owner O consultants [ | | El K] File

O Copyright 1994, Construction Specifications Institute. Page | of | July 1994
99 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 300 Alexandria. VA 22314 CS! Form 13.6A



Page 1 of 1

Company Name
PROJECT ESTIMATING

COP #7 -~ CONTAMINATED SOIL DISPOSAL -~ COST

COP #7-Contaminated Soit Disposal.xls

4:02 PM on 10/5/11

BREAKDOWN
IT™M _
¥ Scope of Work
1 |Excavate, haul & dispose of contaminated soil
$ -
3 -
3 .
Materials: Qty UM |Each Total
b -
Subtotal| 3 _
Labor: 3 _
Administrative Rate! 2lhr $ 600013 120.00
Carpenter Rate, 2|hr $ 82001% 164.00
Carpenter - OT Rate 4lhr $ 12300 |8 492.00
$ .
Subtotalj $ 776.00
Subcontractor: 3 -
Glacier State Contractors: 3 -
Excavate & Haul contaminated soil 1lea $1,80000 1% 1,800.00
Disposal @ Bicknell site 1lea $1,75500 [$ 1755.00
Subtotal $ 3,555.00
Equipment: $ -
$ -
Subtotai
Hard Cost $ 4,331.00
PIO (15%) $ 64965
Total Cost $ 4,98
% -
$ -
INOTES: $ -
Carl Perkins(Carver Employee), was on site for 4 hours of overtime while assisting and
1 Imitigating the removal, testing and return of necessary collection equipment(pickle barrel) for the
contaminated soil. § -
$ -
$ -

Master Estimating Template



State of Alaska

Legislative Affairs Agency
Building Manager, Maintenance
State Capitol Room 12~ Juneau, AK 99801-1182~ Phone (907) 465-3708~ Fax (907) 465-3724

MEMORANDUM

TO: Pam Varni

Executive Director

\

FROM: Don Johnston, Building Manager ?

Maintenance =
DATE: October 28, 2011
SUBJECT: ITB 541 Change Order #5
Change Order #5 is for the following:
Additional cost for labor and materials to excavate, remove and dispose of contaminated soil
in location of old oil tank. Change Order #1 was a request for an extension in time to complete
this work. Costs were unknown at that time and as stated on Change Order #1 would be
addressed in a future change order.

JYL feels that the cost of $4981.00 with 0 days added to the schedule is reasonable.

Total cost for CO #1 is $4981.00.



STATE OF ALASKA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY CHAN GE ORDER

Project (ITB) No.; ITB-542 Change Order No.: 1
Project (ITB) Title: Legislative Finance Building Remodel-Mech Change Order Summary:
Extension in Time Request: Yes [] No

Contractor Name: Behrends Mechanical, Inc,

Address: PO Box 020347 Juneau, AK 99802 New Completion Date: 4.1.2012

Seal of an Alaskan Professional Total Amount of Initial Contract: s# il '7 bb 0:00

Engineer (If Required
< A Req ) Tatal Cumnlative Amount of Previous

Change Orders: $-0-
Amount of this Change Order: $9,040.00

Change in Contractor’s Responsibility: ] Yes [] No
(Describe in Change Order Description)

Permission for previously approved subcontractor(s) to perform all or portions of the work described herein is as checked: [] Yes [J No O wa
TThe followlng change(s) in the above Contrict are hereby made in accordanee with the toritie of the Contract arid nnder the terms and uam:ﬁt"%sﬁ- si%ita{ balow;

ustmants regultin nacourata costiand pricing data'are subjeot ta the provisicns of the ITB. This document shall &:2n amendinentito the Contract and.all |
BB oML et o St it S e el i a1 e G sl
C e Order Description: (If required, attached Des
(Include Cost and Pricing Data in Description)
See attached response for RFP-2 and note the comment about the water supply for the building. This is for he

sprinklering of the West wall only.

Submitted By: Mhard Behrends President Date: 10.23.11
e E = - ; -

P \
9 Don Jo ject Director
| L

Approved By: \ 'f M Date: ’ 0 ! 7"4’{ i

Pamela A, Varni, Executive Director il
8~liqn§'é‘ ardai"a for chaiiges to the initial contract dmount Eulre the approval o?ﬂmlngislatixe""Ubunbibeéir and the Agenoy s Bxeoutive Dircotor. If thel =i 10
cumulative vaiue-of all cﬁgmge orders-for: this projeat exceeds-$25:000, or. 10 pen':e‘g: of the arigina) nnéount of:the contraot, whichover is more; approval by the

Tt

Legislative Counoll Comifitfes is required: 5 T il A

I certify that sufﬁi’P]t funds arg available in an appropriation for this Change Order.

Certified By: _ | a}w pate: [0 (7/4'! 1]
Pamela A. Varni, Executive Director y
Approved By: %—d/‘bL Date: Z O &5 /RO 1/

enator Linda Menard, Chair
Alaska Legislative Council

If required, Date of Legislative Committee Meeting: ;/\/ / 0&/




M
Quotation
| SAXTXAXSKIK/A
(XEXIECKT ()

Po Box 33835 Juneau AK 99803
(907)-988-8080

Fax
Proposal Submitted to Phone Date
| _Leglsiative Affhirs - attn. Don Jahnston 8/11/20
Street Job Name
Fipance building remode
City, State, Zip Code Job Location
5th and main
Architect Date of Pians Project Manage Job Phone
Chris Harmon 988 8080
Sk e e

We hereby sub;it the following quote:
o install 1 additional 4" conduit across main street from the vault @ 4th and main to the nance

building. Conduit will terminate in the IT room of the finance building with pull strings °nstalled.

Total cost of this cjuote $ 1, 6

ANl materlal is guaraniced 1o be as speoified. All work to be completed in &
warkmanlike manner scoording to siandard practices Aoy alters fon of devigtion  Authorized

from above spevifioations involving ewtra costs will be exocuted only upon written S80S
orders. and will beoome an extra charge over and above the estimane. All

agrocments contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner ~ Note: 1his estimate may bo withdrawn by us if o sccepled
to earry fire, tomado, and ather noocssary insurance. Our workors are filly covered

by Workmen's Corapensation insurance, within 0 days

Acceptance of Estimate - The sbove prices specifications and conditions sre
satisfactory and are hereby socepted. You are authorized to do the work us
speodfied. Payment will be made a8 outlinud above, Signature'

Date of Acoeptance: San wre

L W Tl




STATE OF ALASKA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY . CHA_N G’E ORDER

Project (ITB) No.: ITB-542 Change Order No.: 4
Change Order Summary:

Project (ITR) Title: Legisiative Finance Building Remodel-Mech

Contractor Name: Belrends Mechanical, Inc. Extension in Time Request: X Yes [ No

Address: PO Box 020347 Juneas, AK 99802 New Completion Date: 7.20.12
Seal of an Alaskan Professional Total Amount of Tnitial Contract: $111,660.00

Bnpineer (I Required)
Total Cumulative Amount of Previous

Change Orders; $9,040.00

Amount of this Change Qrder: $15,295.00

Change in Contracter’s Responsibility: B3 Yes [1 No
{Describe in Change Order Description)

Permission for prevmusiy approved subsentractor(si to perform all or portions of the work. dcsz;::bad hc in is as chiecked: [ Yes [J No [} N/A

Chzmge Order Descrlptlou‘ {If reqmred attached Descnptmn Centmuatlon to ﬂus form., qu use plain whxte paper)

{Inciude Cost and Pricing Data in Diescription)
See attached, the installation of a 6”7 water service to provide for fire protection and domestic water due to the

CBJ vroject not being completed by the occupancy date for this building.
72

Submitted By: C{‘ ™ Date: 6.25.12

Comrdctor

; i T R - i
Approved By: L Jeos <z _ 3 - . Date: Q‘i ,«;251/ 9“~
Date: (2 i % ss (72—

Approved By: ’P LAVALA
rPameia A. Varm Executlvc Darector

I certify that sufﬁpcnt funds are avaﬂabie int an appropuatmn for this Change Order.

Date: @ l {

Certified By:

cutive Director

ator Linda Menafd, Chair
Alaska Legislative Council

If required, Date of Legislative Committee Meeting!




STATE OF ALASKA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY CHANGE ORDER

Project (ITB) No.: 5""3

Project (ITB) Title: Lax:i ?&oﬂé ‘F*MO&- W)
Reme Dl

Nm/:f‘la&us Elecime
Address: D0, (3 33935 Nuren AL
Seal of an Alaskan Professional 9 /9¢ > | Total Amount of Ivitial Conteact: § /4], (€7 O
o Total Cumulative Amoant of Previous
Change Orders: $ )

| Amount of this Change Onder: § |, 6100 25—

m mmmnny g m@

Pernission for proviousty sppeoved sibooatructor(s)to perfrm sl or paxtions of e work described herein s as checked: [] Yos [ No J9N/A

The following change(s) m the above Contract are hereby made in accordance with the tenms of the Contract and under the (erms and conditions stated below Price
sdjustments resultmg from inaccurste cost and priciag data are subject to the provisions of the ITB  This document shall become an amendment o the Contract and all

provisions of the Contract will be applicable. Change Orders are not considered granted until full exccuted by the Apes
Chanee y '

LY

' =2, paper
Wrhenals Laber; Trenchng, Jilf e cin iy

Pamela A. Varni, Executive Director
Change Orders for changes 10 the initial contract amount requ re the approval of the Legislative Council Chair and the Agency's Executive Director If the

cumulative value of all change orders for this project exceeds $25.000. or 10 percent of the original amount of the contract. whichever is more approval by the
Lepsiative Council Commuttee is required

I certify that suffici fimds are available in an appropriation for this Change Order.

Certified By: Date: g;( l gl ' (
Pamela A. Vami, Executive Director )
Approved By: Date:

If required, Date of Legislative Committee Meeting: V)/ A




M
Quotation
| SAXTXAXSKIK/A
(XEXIECKT ()

Po Box 33835 Juneau AK 99803
(907)-988-8080

Fax
Proposal Submitted to Phone Date
| _Leglsiative Affhirs - attn. Don Jahnston 8/11/20
Street Job Name
Fipance building remode
City, State, Zip Code Job Location
5th and main
Architect Date of Pians Project Manage Job Phone
Chris Harmon 988 8080
Sk e e

We hereby sub;it the following quote:
o install 1 additional 4" conduit across main street from the vault @ 4th and main to the nance

building. Conduit will terminate in the IT room of the finance building with pull strings °nstalled.

Total cost of this cjuote $ 1, 6

ANl materlal is guaraniced 1o be as speoified. All work to be completed in &
warkmanlike manner scoording to siandard practices Aoy alters fon of devigtion  Authorized

from above spevifioations involving ewtra costs will be exocuted only upon written S80S
orders. and will beoome an extra charge over and above the estimane. All

agrocments contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner ~ Note: 1his estimate may bo withdrawn by us if o sccepled
to earry fire, tomado, and ather noocssary insurance. Our workors are filly covered

by Workmen's Corapensation insurance, within 0 days

Acceptance of Estimate - The sbove prices specifications and conditions sre
satisfactory and are hereby socepted. You are authorized to do the work us
speodfied. Payment will be made a8 outlinud above, Signature'

Date of Acoeptance: San wre

L W Tl




